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a coded announcement may be used instead of audible
alarms.

19.7.1.4 through 19.7.1.7

This STANDARD is NOT MET as evidenced by:
Based on record review and interview, the facility
failed to maintain fire drills. This was evidenced by
the failure to complete fire drills at varied times.
This affected 116 of 116 residents and four of four
smoke compartments. This could result in a delayed
staff response to a fire emergency.

Findings:

During record review and interview with the

the day, with a coded announcement being
completed instead of audible alarms. Record
keeping of quarterly tests to be gathered in a
fire drill binder for reference and evidence of
completion and compliance. Any updates
necessary will be completed timely and reported
to the Safety and QA Committee.

Include dates when corrective action will be
completed. The corrective action completion
dates must be acceptable by the State Agency:
Completion date: 12/24/25
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K0000 INITIAL COMMENTS koooo | How corrective actions will be accomplished for | 12/24/2025
those residents found to have been affected by
The following reflects the findings of the California the deficient practice:
Department of Public Health, Life Safety Code Unit, A: The Maintenance Director and designee was
during an abbreviated survey to investigate a facility . . . . .
reported incident (FRI). in-serviced on correct fire drill practices (le..
randomness, frequency, etc.) and the missing
FRI Number: CA2688270. Fire Drill was scheduled for and completed on
12/24/2025.
The inspection was limited to the facility reported
incident investigated and does not represent the How the facility will identify other residents
findings of a full inspection of the facility. having the potential to be affected by the same
Two Life Safety Code deficiencies were wiitten as a deficient practice and what corrective action will
result of FRI CA2688270. be taken: .
A: All residents had the potential to be affected | 12/24/2025
K0712 Fire Drills ko712 | by the deficient practice. Missing Fire Drill was
SS=F completed on 12/24/2025 and education was
CFR(s): NFFA 101 provided to The Maintenance Director and
Fire Drills designee.
Fire drills include the transmission of a fire alarm What measures will be put into place or what
signal and simulation of emergency fire conditions, systemic changes the facility will make to
Fire drills are held at expected and unexpected times ensure that the deficient practiCe does not
under varying conditions, at least quarterly on each recur:
shift. The staff is familiar with procedures and is A: The Maintenance Director or designee will
aware that drills are part of established routine. intain Fire drill di |ati
Where drills are conducted between 9:00 PM and 6:00 AM, maintain Fire drills accon .'ng to re.gu ation .
quarterly and be held at different times during 12/24/2025
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Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other
safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See reverse for further instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90
days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days
following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program

participation.
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vicinity) meet UL 1363. In non-patient care rooms,
power strips meet other UL standards. All power strips
are used with general precautions. Extension cords are
not used as a substitute for fixed wiring of a

structure. Extension cords used temporarily are removed
immediately upon completion of the purpose for which it
was installed and meets the conditions of 10.2.4,

10.2.3.6 (NFPA 99), 10.2.4 (NFPA 99), 400-8 (NFPA 70),
590.3(D) (NFPA 70), TIA 12-5

This STANDARD is NOT MET as evidenced by:

Based on observation and interview, the facility failed

to maintain the electrical equipment. This was
evidenced by a power strip in use that was not approved
at patient bedside location. This affected 47 of 116
residents and one of four smoke compartments. This
could result in an electrical fire.

Findings:
During a tour of the facility and interview with the

Maintenance Supervisor on 12/10/25, the electrical
equipment was observed.

deficient practice and what corrective action will
be taken:

A: All residents have the potential to be affected
by the deficient practice. Facility wide audit
conducted on 12/08/25 and all other power
cords identified were noted and removed.
Education was provided on 12/08/25 to The
Maintenance Director on appropriate power
cords within the facility. Facility wide audit

to be completed weekly for 12 weeks and then
PRN as needed.
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KO712 Continued from page 1 K0712
SS=F Administrator on 12/10/25, the fire drill records were

requested and reviewed.

At 10:54 a.m., the facility provided fire drills within

the last 12 months that occurred at the same time. The

PM drills dated for 1/20/25, and 4/29/25 were conducted

at 4:00 p.m. The NOC drills dated for 4/30/25, and

9/20/25 were conducted at 2:30 a.m. Upon interview, the

Administrator stated that the drills were conducted by

the Director of Staff Development.
K0920 Electrical Equipment - Power Cords and Extens K0920 . . . .
SS=F How corrective actions will be accomplished for

CFR(s): NFPA 101 those residents found to have been affected by | 12/8/2025
Bldg. 02 the deficient practice:

Electrical Equipment - Power Cords and Extension Cords

Power strips in a patient care vicinity are only used A: Power Strips andl Sxiensicn (€ord was

for components of movable patient-care-related 'mm,ed'ate'y re,moved from the rooms. Both

electrical equipment (PCREE) assembles that have been fam'ly and resident were notified of power cord

assembled by qualified personnel and meet the safety and the importance of using medical

conditions of 10.2.3.6. Power strips in the patient graded approved cords and safety of

care vicinity may not be used for non-PCREE (e.g., surroundings around the power cords.

personal electronics), except in long-term care

resident rooms that do not use PCREE. Power strips for

PCREE meet UL 1363A or UL 60601-1. Power strips for - _— . .

non-PCREE in the patient care rooms (outside of HOVY the facility will identify other residents

having the potential to be affected by the same | 12/8/2025
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K0920
ss=F

Bldg. 02

Continued from page 2

At 9:49 a.m., the Maintenance Supervisor was
interviewed and stated that an electrical fire occurred
from a power strip at approximately 2:30 a.m. on

12/8/25 in Resident Room 34. He also stated the power
strip was approximately one foot away from Bed C on the
ground. The resident of Bed C was interviewed and
stated that a family member brought in the power strip
for the phone charger.

The facility could not verify if the power strip was an
approved UL 1363A or UL 60601-1 power strip.

K0920

What measures will be put into place or what
systemic changes the facility will make to
ensure that the deficient practice does not
recur:

A: 1) Resident education on proper equipment
usage (ie hospital graded extension cords only)
2) Staff In-Serviced on fire safety and
prevention in regards to outlets and proper
power cord identification- importance of keeping
residents belongings away from outlets and
bringing concerns related to storage of
belongings to facility leadership team

3) Daily resident room round sheet updated and
to be conducted by assigned department
managers. Weekly facility rounds will be
conducted and every rcom and common area
checked to ensure approved hospital grade
extension cords are in place and outiet integrity
is compliant by the maintenance supervisor or
desginee

How the facility plans to monitor its performance
to make sure that solutions are sustained. The
facility must develop a plan for ensuring that
correction is achieved and sustained. This plan
must be implemented, and the corrective action
evaluated for its effectiveness. The POC is
integrated into the quality assurance system.

A: Room round sheets will be turned in weekly.
The Maintenance Director or designee will
complete a facility wide audit weekly for 12
weeks and report the results of the audit to the
Safety Committee and QA meeting for
compliance evaluation x4 months and then PRN
as needed.

Include dates when corrective action will be
completed. The corrective action completion
dates must be acceptable by the State Agency:
Compiletion date: 12/11/2025

12/24/2025

12/24/2025

12/11/2025
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